



A **xerox**  Company



Waiver Services: Single Date of Service

Waiver Services: Single Date of Service

- Waiver services providers will be required to bill claims with a single date of service.
 - Effective February 1, 2011
- Requirement coincides with new regulations governing Medicaid Waiver Services.
- Requirement aligns the billing standards of Waivers Services providers with other Medicaid providers.
- Facilitates the transition for claims reimbursement under the upcoming change in rate methodology.
- Failure to submit claims with single dates of service will result in claim denials.



Waiver Services: Single Date of Service

- Advantages of billing single dates of service
 - Improved cash flow as claims are submitted as services are rendered instead of delaying billing until the end of the month.
 - Monitoring and control of the utilization of authorized services is enhanced, including improved identification of the type, amount, and reimbursement of services for a recipient delivered in a single day.
 - Enhances the ability of the claims processing system to edit and process claims.
 - Provides precise data for auditing purposes.
 - Increases payment and claim denial accuracy.



Affected Waiver Services Providers

- The following providers are required to bill with a single date of service:
 - Home and Community-Based Agencies
 - Environmental Modification Providers
 - Specialized Private-Duty Nursing Providers
 - Care Coordination Agencies
 - Specialized Medical Equipment Providers
- **Exception**
 - Assisted Living Homes/Residential Living Homes are allowed to bill with spanned dates of service.

Single Date of Service: CMS 1500

- Claims are required to be submitted with a single date of service.
 - MMDDYY or MMDDCCYY format
- Services rendered on February 1, 2011
 - Claim must be submitted with a “from” and “to” date of 020111 or 02012011 in the unshaded area of field 24A.

24. A.	DATE(S) OF SERVICE						B. PLACE OF SERVICE	C. EMG	D. PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES (Explain Unusual Circumstances)				
	From				To				CPT/HCPCS	MODIFIER			
MM	DD	YY	MM	DD	YY								
1	02	01	11	02	01	11							

Single Date of Service: Billing Multiple Dates

- Enter multiple dates of service on separate claim lines.
 - No spanned dates
- Services rendered on February 1, 2011 and February 2, 2011
 - Claim line 1: enter 020111 or 02012011 in the unshaded area of 24A
 - Claim line 2: enter 020211 or 02022011 in the unshaded area of 24A

	24. A. DATE(S) OF SERVICE						B. PLACE OF SERVICE	C. EMG	D. PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES (Explain Unusual Circumstances)				E. DIAGNOSIS POINTER	F. \$ CHARGES	G. DAYS OF UNITS	H. EPSDT Family Plan	I. ID. QUAL.	J. RENDERING PROVIDER ID. #
	From MM	DD	YY	To MM	DD	YY			CPT/HCPCS	MODIFIER								
1	02	01	11	02	01	11												
2	02	02	11	02	02	11												



Single Date of Service: Payerpath®

Navigating to the Payerpath® Webpage

- Open Internet Explorer.
- Go to www.payerpath.com.
- Enter required log-in information.
- Create a new claim.
- Form Navigation Box appears.



A **xerox**  Company

Single Date of Service: Payerpath®

- Claims must be submitted with a single date of service.

	From Date	To Date	POS	TOS	HCPCS	Mod1	Mod2	Diag code	Charges	Units	FP	EMG	COB	Reserved	NPI	Del
1	03/25/2010	03/25/2010	11		99502				\$75.00	1						<input type="checkbox"/>
2																<input type="checkbox"/>
3																<input type="checkbox"/>
4																<input type="checkbox"/>
5																<input type="checkbox"/>
6																<input type="checkbox"/>

25. FED TAX ID: 541559955	26. PAT ACCT # 000	27. ACCEPT? A Assigned=A/Not Assigned=C	28. TOT CHARGE \$75.00	29. AMT PAID	30. BAL DUE
ID TYPE: 24 Emp=24 SSN=34					
31. SIGNATURE OF PHYSICIAN Y	32. FACILITY NAME	33. BILLING NAME			
		ABC CLINIC			
		789 HOPE RD			
		ANYWHERE AK	995041234		
		9075228899			
	32. FACILITY NPI	33. BILLING PROV ID	RESERVED FOR LOCAL USE	NPI	
					0987654321

Single Date of Service: 837 Professional Claims (Electronic)

- Enter single dates of service on 837 Electronic Professional Claims.
- Loop 2400= Service Line
- Date expressed in format: CCYYMMDD
 - February 1, 2011= 20110201
- Range of dates expressed in format: CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
 - February 1, 2011-February 1, 2011= 20110201-20110201

Single Date of Service: Denial Edits

- Providers required to bill single dates of services who fail to do so after February 1, 2011 will receive claim denials.
- Providers will receive the following denial edit:
 - 077: Service Dates Span More Than One Day Service

Single Date of Service: Claim Denial Solutions

- Bill claims with a single date of service.
- If receiving denial edit 077:
 - Resubmit denied claims with single dates of service as a new claim.
- Remember
 - Denied claims **cannot** be adjusted.
 - To avoid duplicate denials, allow claims to fully process and deny before resubmitting new claims.

Single Date of Service: Questions?



A **xerox**  Company

Need More Help?

- Contact the Waiver Services Enhanced Provider Services Specialist:
 - Tanya Wilson
 - Tanya.wilson@acs-inc.com
 - 907.644.8115



A **xerox**  Company

Need More Help?

The ACS Website at medicaidalaska.com:

- Provides the necessary information you will need for successful billing.
- Includes access to Provider Medicaid Billing Manuals and fee schedules.

Or, you may call the following departments by dialing: 907.644.6800 or 800.770.5650
(Toll-free in Alaska)

Option keys are noted below:

Billing/Coverage/Claim Status Questions: Option 1 or
800.770.5650 (Toll-free in Alaska), option 1, 1

EMC/PayerPath: Option 3 or
800.770.5650 (Toll-free in Alaska) option 1, 4

Provider Inquiry: 907.644.6800 option 1 or
800.770.5650 (Toll-free in Alaska) option 1, 1

Enrollment Questions: Option 2 or
800.770.5650 (Toll-free in Alaska), option 1, 3



Preparing for HIPAA 5010

- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Standard
- 5010 Implementation January 1, 2012
- Regulate Electronic Transmission of Healthcare Transactions
- 5010 Transactions Testing



Preparing for ICD-10

- Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Mandate
- Two components
 - ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes
 - ICD-10-PCS Institutional Procedure Codes
- Service Date Driven
 - Outpatient Claims
 - Inpatient Claims
- Prepare Now



Resources

- CMS ICD-10 Website
- <http://www.cms.gov/ICD10/>
- Affiliated Computer Services (ACS) Alaska Medical Assistance Website
- <http://medicaidalaska.com>



Resources

- CMS 5010 D.0 Websites
 - <http://www.cms.gov/Versions5010andD0/>
 - <http://www.cms.gov/MFFS5010D0/>
- Affiliated Computer Services (ACS) Alaska Medical Assistance Website
 - <http://medicaidalaska.com>